“move the curve”, in order to be better informed about the implications of
future options.

127 Fay, M., Hallegatte, S., Vogt-Schilb, A., Rozenberg, J., Narloch, U., & Kerr, T. M. (2015). Decarbonizing development: three
steps to a zero-carbon future. Washington, DC: World Bank Group.

120 TransformTO: Climate Action for a Healthy, Equitable, Prosperous Toronto

The process applied a judgment-based “one-at-a-time”128 exploration of
variables within the LC scenario. The results should not be viewed as an
evaluation of fully considered alternative futures, rather, it is an exploration
revealing how a selected output (i.e. emissions) responds to changes in
selected inputs (e.g. # residential units).

Several variables were identified for sensitivity analysis; the assumptions and
results of each are described in Table 11. The impact (expressed in Mt CO2e)
shows the absolute emissions difference relative to the LCS in 2050.

Table 11. Sensitivity analysis variables and results.

CATEGORY VARIABLE ADJUSTMENT
IMPACT (MT CO2E); %
+/- RELATIVE TO LC IN
2050

BUILT FORM

Decrease
population &
employment-
population grows
more slowly.

-10% dwelling units with reduced
population
-10% non-residential floorspace with
reduced employment

-0.24 MT; (-6.1%)

Increase
population &
employment-
population grows
more quickly.

+10% dwelling units with increased
population
+10% non-residential  floorspace with
increased employment

+0.24 MT; (+6.1%)

HEATING DEGREE DAYS (HDD)

Hold HDD fixed-
anticipated
climatic impacts
are less than
anticipated.

Keep number of heating degree days
fixed at baseline value.

+0.58 MT; (+14.8%)

Decrease HDD-
anticipated
climatic impacts
are greater than
anticipated.

Decrease number of heating degree
days for 2040 and later by 10%.
Linearly interpolate for 2012-2039.

-0.12 MT; (-3.1%)

128 One-factor-at-a-time involves changing only one variable at a time to see what effect it produces on the output; generally
involves changing one input variable while keeping others at their baseline (nominal) values, then returning the variable to its
nominal value, and repeating for each of the other inputs in the same way.

Results of Modelling Greenhouse Gas Emissions to 2050 121

CATEGORY VARIABLE ADJUSTMENT
IMPACT (MT CO2E); %
+/- RELATIVE TO LC IN
2050

GRID ELECTRICITY EMISSIONS FACTOR (EF)

Decrease EF-
the provincial
electricity grid
becomes cleaner.

Natural gas is considered a transition